
South Cambridgeshire District Council, South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, 
Cambridge CB23 6EA 

Tel: 03450 450 500 Fax: 01954 713149 
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

South Cambs CDRP Stakeholder Event – Agenda 
Public Meeting 

Tuesday 1 October, 10.00-10.30 Swansley Room 
South Cambs Hall, Cambourne, CB23 6EA 

 
No. Item Lead Time Pages 

1 Welcome and Introductions Gemma Barron 10:00-10:02  

2 Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 

Gemma Barron 
 

10:02-10.05  

3 Minutes of the last meeting 
 

Chair  10.05-10.10 1-8 

4 Transformation Topic  Gemma Barron 10.10-10.20 
 

9-12 

5 Budget Gemma Barron 10.20-10.28 
 

13-14 

6 Close and break prior to 
Development Session 

Chair 10.28-10.30 
 

 

 
 
 

**Members of the CDRP will then move on to a Development Session  
from 10.30-13.00, which is not open to the public** 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP  

& Joint City / South Cambs Briefing 

Minutes of the meetings held on  

Tuesday 12 February 2019, 11.15am-1.15pm 

Present:  

Chris Parker (CP): Area Commander Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue (CFRS) - Chairman 

Cllr Anna Bradnam (AB): Elected Member, SCDC 

Cllr Claire Daunton (CD): Elected Member, SCDC 

Elaine Matthews (EM):  Strengthening Communities Manager, Cambridgeshire County 

Council 

Leigh Roberts (LR): Senior Research Analyst, Cambridgeshire Research Group 

Jack Ossel (JO): Research Analyst, Cambridgeshire Research Group 

Steve Kerridge (SK): Superintendent, Cambridgeshire Constabulary  

Gemma Barron (GB): Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 

Kathryn Hawkes (KH): Development Officer, SCDC  

Paul Clarke (PC): Community Risk Manager, CFRS 

Mark Freeman (MF): Manager, Cambridge Council for Voluntary Service 

 

Apologies: 

Mike Hill (MH): Director, Health and Environmental Services and Housing, SCDC 

Emma Knight (EK): Operational Manager, Environmental Health, Licensing & Fraud 

Paul Rogerson (PR): Inspector, Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

Tony Lacey (TL): Public Health 

 

1. Introductions and Apologies 

Chris Parker, Chairman, welcomed everyone and invited a round of introductions.  It 

was agreed that a full set of names and roles would be circulated with the minutes: 

ACTION 

2. Declarations of Interest 

None 

3. Minutes if Previous Meeting 

The minutes were agreed. 

 

LOOKING BACK 

 

4. Action Plan Review 

GB raised some highlights against each of the 3 priority areas within the plan for 

2018-19, as follows, with discussion about a number of issues along the way: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 Priority 1 – Support Vulnerable Groups 

 The Problem Solving Group (PSG) is a multi-agency group led by 

Emma Knight to support high demand vulnerable people.   

 Lots of communications have happened across the entire year on a 

range of topics, including hate crime and Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence (DASV). 

 SK and PR gave a police briefing to elected members about the Local 

Policing Review on 27 September 2018. 

 Vulnerability of young people to County Lines: Alter Ego production 

has been delivered into senior schools.  AB would like links to be 

made between Taxi Licensing / Taxi Drivers and those vulnerable to 

County Lines (especially young people).  ACTION 

 The community element of the awareness raising around County 

Lines is as important as the schools work. 

 AB asked whether the Alter Ego production could be live-streamed in 

future.  ACTION 

 

 Priority 2 – Work Together to Tackle Thefts from Homes and Cars 

 The PSG has reintroduced ECINS, a secure system for partnership 

information sharing used by police.  Training has been delivered and 

cascaded to all agencies forming part of the PSG. 

 Police video about thefts from cars has been produced and is being 

used. 

 The Community Safety / Resilience event is 
[...]
n needs; the better to shape future 

development. 

Page 4



 System Leadership proposal OPCC 

It was agreed that the CDRP (and its purpose / function) needed to be 

reviewed and refreshed, including: 

 A move from 2 to 3 meetings per year (2 stakeholder events and 1 

development day); look at how DHR are funded. ACTION 

10. Funding 2019-20 

 The Pooled Fund would need to be discussed at the Development Day – 

there is going to be a cost to County bodies where funding is required across 

multiple Community Safety Partnerships. 

 MF stated that recommendations need funding and added value is key. 

 Funding allocation decisions were delegated to the T&CG 

 

11. Pre-Brief for Joint Working meeting with City CSP 

 The Chair summarised the purpose of the joint working meeting and how the 

City CSP had already had a Development Day looking at a ‘Transformation 

Project’ to fit in with the OPCC proposal. 

 

12. Date of next meeting – this was not agreed but it was agreed to hold a 

Development Day as soon as possible. 

 

No. ACTION BY WHOM BY WHEN 

1 Circulate membership, with roles KH 05/04 

2 Consider Taxi Licensing re: County 
Lines at 2019-20 Action Plan 
development stage 

T&CG 03/04 

3 Enquire whether live-streaming of 
Alter Ego production/s would be 
possible. 

KH  03/04 

4 Explore the idea of a Community 
Problem-Solving pack 

T&CG 03/04 

5 Circulate LPR paper with up to date 
sergeants’ details on 

KH 05/04 

6 Organise Development Day KH / GB Arranged. 

 

 

Joint briefing with South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

(CDRP) 

Present for the joint briefing were Members of the Cambridge Community Safety  
Partnership and Members of the South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction  
Partnership (CDRP) with * indicating being a Member of both Partnerships: 
 
Cambridge Community Safety Partnership Board 
Debbie Kaye (Chair) Cambridge City Council (Community Services) 
*Paul Clarke (Vice Chair) Cambridgeshire Fire & Rescue Service 
Clare Cook  (Bedfordshire, Northamptonshire, Cambridgeshire & 

Hertfordshire Community Rehabilitation Company Limited 
(BeNCH CRC Ltd)) 

*Mark Freeman  Cambridge Council For  Voluntary Service 
*Steve Kerridge Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

Page 5



Nicky Massey  Cambridge City Council 
 
Members 
Lynda Kilkelly  Cambridge City Council (Community Services) 
James Morgan Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
*Leigh Roberts Cambridgeshire County Council Research Group 
Louise Walker (Minutes)  Cambridge City Council (Safer Communities Section) 
 
In Attendance 
Ray Bisby Cambridgeshire Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner  
Rachel Phelps Local Government Association  
 
South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) 
Chris Parker (Chair) Cambridgeshire Fire & Rescue Service 
Anna Bradnam         South Cambridgeshire District Councillor 
Claire Daunton         South Cambridgeshire District Councillor 
Elaine Matthews         Cambridgeshire County Council 
Jack Ossel          Cambridgeshire County Council Research Group 

 
South Cambridgeshire District Council Officers: 
Gemma Barron        Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
Kathryn Hawkes        Development Officer 
 

1. Welcome, housekeeping and introductions  

1.1     The Chair, Debbie Kaye, welcomed everyone and set the context for the joint briefing  
with the opportunity to discuss closer working. 

 
 
2      Presentation: Cambridge CSP (CCSP) Proposed Structure  
2.1      Lynda Kilkelly spoke to the paper presented and provided the background to the   

CCSP proposed new structure, which had been discussed at the annual Cambridge 
CSP Development Day in December. Dorothy Gregson, Chief Executive 
Cambridgeshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPPC), also 
presented a proposal at the Development Day on managing demand countywide. A 
CCSP task and finish group developed the proposed new structure for the 
partnersh
[...]
rch 2019 £5,000.00

Line4 TOTAL FUNDING AVAILABLE £44,113.94

Line5

Line6 ITEM

ORIGINAL

PROFILED 

BUDGET

OUTTURN / 

COMMITTED
NOTES AND CONTEXT OPCC POOLED

Line7
Tough Love Theatre Production for village colleges 

and community
£5,000.00

£6,870.00

Tough Love cost £4,870; County Lines cost £4,950.

£6,870.00 £0.00

Line8
County Lines Theatre Production for village colleges 

and community
£5,000.00

Incomes from schools (total across both productions) 

was £2,950.

Line9 Community Safety Event £165.00 £0.00

Event held on 9 March 2019 for parish councils, 

including community resilience workshop.  The cost 

of the event was covered by CDRP partners.

£0.00 £0.00

Line10 Community Protection Project £2,000.00 £2,000.00

Financial fraud, scams and rogue trading prevention, 

training and awareness resources that have been 

shared with South Cambs residents and through 

parish councils. 

£0.00 £2,000.00

Line11 Domestic Homocide Review 1 £9,350.00 £9,350.00 Underway. £0.00 £9,350.00

Line12 Domestic Homocide Review 2 £10,000.00 £10,000.00 Underway. £0.00 £10,000.00

Line13

TOTALS £31,515.00 £28,220.00 £6,870.00 £21,350.00

OPCC = Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner OPCC element £6,870.00

Pooled Fund element £21,350.00

TOTAL FUNDS ALLOCATED 2018/19 £28,220.00

FUNDING SOURCE

NOTES

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



CDRP Spending plan 

2019/20

UPDATED SEPTEMBER 2019

FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT

Line1 Pooled Fund Start Balance £11,598.94

Line2 Rollover OPCC from April 2018 to March 2019 £4,130.00

Line3 OPCC funding for April 2019 to March 2020 TBC

Line4 TOTAL FUNDING AVAILABLE £15,728.94

Line5

Line6 ITEM PROFILED BUDGET
PROJECTED

OUTTURN
NOTES AND CONTEXT OPCC POOLED

Line7 Domestic Homicide Review Reserve £10,000.00 Zero projected outturn un £0.00 £10,000.00

Line8 Hoarding Project £1,000.00 £1,000.00 Carried forward from 2017/18 £1,000.00 £0.00

Line9 OPCC Transformation Project Amount TBC by OPCC £0.00

Line10 TOTALS £11,000.00 £1,000.00 £1,000.00 £10,000.00

OPCC = Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner OPCC element £1,000.00

Pooled Fund element £10,000.00

TOTAL FUNDS ALLOCATED 

2019/20

£11,000.00

FUNDING SOURCE

NOTES

P
age 14


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Transformation Topic
	6 Budget



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP  
Stakeholder Event 

Tuesday 1 October 2019, 10.00-10.30 Swansley Room 
South Cambs Hall, Cambourne, CB23 6EA 

Present:  
Chris Parker (CP): Area Commander Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue (CFRS) - 

Chairman 
Cllr Anna Bradnam (AB): Elected Member, SCDC 
Cllr Claire Daunton (CD): Elected Member, SCDC 
Elaine Matthews (EM): Strengthening Communities Manager, Cambridgeshire County 

Council 
Leigh Roberts (LR): Senior Research Analyst, Cambridgeshire Research Group 
Gemma Barron (GB): Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing, SCDC 
Kathryn Hawkes (KH): Programme Manager, SCDC  
Linda Gallagher (LG): Project Officer, SCDC (Minutes) 
Mike Hill (MH): Director, Health and Environmental Services and Housing, 

SCDC 
Emma Knight (EK): Operational Manager, Environmental Health, Licensing & 

Fraud, SCDC 
Paul Rogerson (PR): Inspector, Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
Charlotte Homent (CH): Cambridgeshire County Council 
Rachel Gourlay (RG): Inspector, Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
Emma Hilson (EH): Sergeant, Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
Julia Cullum (JC): Cambridgeshire County Council, DV Partnership Manager 
Clare Cook (for Jo 
Curphey): 

Bench CRC 

Rob Hill (RH): Assistant Director, Community Safety (Peterborough and 
Cambridgeshire) 

Alasdair Baker (Aba): Partnerships and Communities Officer, Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner  

 
 
Apologies: 
Susie Talbot - Public Health Commissioning Team Manager (Drugs & Alcohol/Sexual 
Health) 
Mark Freeman - Cambridge CVS 
Lina Nieto - Elected Member, Cambridgeshire County Council 
Ryan Stacey - Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue (CFRS) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES 
 
 Gemma Barron welcomed everyone and invited a round of introductions.   
  
2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 
 
 Ryan Stacey, CFRS, was elected as the new Chairman.  Chris Parker would chair 

today’s meeting and this would be his last.  Thanks were given to Chris for his 
contribution to the CDRP over the last 2.5 years.  
All agreed 
Vice Chair – remains Cllr Lina Nieto (County) and will be reviewed/confirmed at the 



CDRP Board Stakeholder Event Tuesday, 1 October 2019 

next meeting. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The previous meeting minutes were agreed. 
  
4. ACTION PLAN & TRANSFORMATION TOPIC OVERVIEW 
 
 GB gave a summary of the Action Plan being devised and introduced the 

Transformation Topic, for which the CDRP is bidding for funding from the Office of 

the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC).  Each CSP/CDRP selects a topic 

which will result in a force-wide contribution to benefit the other five districts. The 

South Cambs topic is Community Resilience with a focus on rural vulnerability.  

Any outputs will be shared with the other districts.  

The aim is to encourage communities to develop strategies of their own to create 

resilience and the onus is on converting the local desire for change into action. 

 

The SCDC plan follows the double diamond model as used by the police - 

Discover, Define, Develop, Deliver, as follows: 

 Discover - what type of vulnerabilities we have and where we currently 

make investments (draw more detail from the data sets). 

 Define - what the problems are and where.  

 Develop - ideas for moving forward, ideas for toolkits and other models that 

work. 

 Deliver - produce toolkits. Some models may not go forward. 

 
PR explained more detail and reiterated that a leap of faith is required to allow us 

to use the data differently and then re-define the issues for South Cambs.  We do 

not want to set delivery outcomes without detailed knowledge of what the problems 

are.  While we have a broad understanding of what the local vulnerabilities are we 

need to rediscover & ‘re-plumb’ our issues and the way in which we respond to 

them. 

 

Action: GB to create a public, plain English version of the document for 
publication. 

  
5. BUDGET REVIEW 
 
 GB took us through the budget for 2018-19 and 2019-20 (at this point in the year). 

 

Pooled fund: We started 2019-19 with c. £33k in this fund.  We have started 2 x 

Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHR) and this is where the funding has come from.  

We have committed to £19,350 for these.  Any remainder in this fund would ideally 

be kept for more DHRs (subject to future plans for a centralised county 

arrangement). 

 

OPCC funding: Rollover £6000 from previous year (£1000 for hoarding and £5000 



CDRP Board Stakeholder Event Tuesday, 1 October 2019 

for Tough Love). 

We used £5000 for County Lines and £5000 for Tough Love plays, but had an 

underspend following reclaiming VAT.  

Community Safety Event - no cost to the partnership because partners shared the 

cost. 

 

DHR funding - Rob Hill 

It has been established that we need to find a countywide solution to the funding 

issues for DHRs. A proposal is being presented at tomorrow’s community safety 

officers’ meeting which will include requiring financial input from the statutory 

partners.  Each CSP will retain responsibility for their respective DHRs as per the 

Home Office guidance.  The cost will include commissioning of independent chairs 

and 15 or so partners will contribute. This final decision will come back to individual 

organisations to decide. 

  
6. FUTURE WORKING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
  It was agreed that the membership of the CDRP Board would be reviewed 

outside the meeting as some partners were not present and there were 

some gaps in representation. 

 There was a discussion about the name of the partnership.  All countywide 

equivalents have moved to ‘Community Safety Partnership’.  It was agreed 

that the South Cambs CDRP would do the same and would henceforth be 

known as the South Cambridgeshire Community Safety Partnership 

(CSP). 

 It was agreed that the South Cambs CSP would no longer align with the 

City CSP and that there would be two CSP meetings per year, one of 

which could incorporate a development session. 

 Action LG: Future meetings to be arranged and dates circulated. 


